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STATE OF NEW JERSEY
DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL
1060 Broad Street . . Newark, N. J.

BULLETIN 524 ‘ L | AUGUST 19, 1942.

1.

MORAL TURPITUDE - CRIME OF ASSAULT AND BATTERY WITH INTENT TO
KILL INVOLVES MORAL TURPITUDE.

DISQUALIFICATION - APPLICATION TO LIFT - CONTINUED EMPLOYMENT AS
BARTENDER NOTWITHSTANDING DISQUALIFICATION AND NOTICE THEREQOF -
APPLICATION DENIED.

In the Matter of an Application )

to Remove Disqualification be-

cause of a Conviction, Pursuant ) . CONCLUSIONS
to R, S. 33:1-31.%. AND ORDER

Case No. 223

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

In 1929 petitioner, then about sixteen years of age, was

- convicted and fincéd $10.00 in police court on a charge of petty

larceny. In 1930 he was convicted of carrying a concealed weapon.

(a revolver) and sentenced to the reformatory, from which he was re-
leased on parole in 1931, 1In 1932 he was arrested on the charge of
burglary, which case is still pending. Later, in 1932, he was con-
victed in police court (apparently on the charge of belng disorder-
ly) and received a suspended sentence. His last offense was in 1935
when, while riding in his car, he sought to hijack a load of il-
licit alcohol from another car, struck a pole, then left his car and
fired several shots at the other driver. For this he was convicted
of assault and battery with intent to kill, sentenced to serve
elghteen months in the pen¢tentiary, and released in February 1937.

. Aside from petitionerts other oonv1ctlons, this last con-
viction clearly involved moral turpitude and hence disqualified him
from being employed by a liquor licensee in this State. R. S.
88:1-25, 26, Petitioner now secks removal of such disqualification
pursuant to R. S. 33:1-31.2 on claim that he has led a decent, law-
abiding life during the past five years and has truly reformed.

Petitioner's extensive and comparatively fresh criminal
record, which includes the pending burglary charge, is in itself suf-
ficient to deny relief to him because it shows a criminal bent of
mind, and hence his present association with the liquor industry
would be against public interest notwithstanding the Tact that he
has not been convicted of a erime during the past five years. How-
ever, a far more forceful reason for denying relief to petitioner is
that, up to the date of hearing in the case in June 1942, he per-
sisted in working as a bartender, although in January 1942 the local
Chief of Police told him that he was disqualified from such.employ-
ment by reason of his criminal record. This deliberate disregard of
the warning by the Chief of Police evidences petitioner's contlnued
disrespect of law and order. )

Hence I shall not, at this time, exercise my. dlseretlonary
power to 1lift Detltloner's dlsquallflcatlon.

The petltlon is therefore denied.
ALFRED E. DRISCOLL,

Commissioner,
Dated: August 5, 1942,

New Jerasy State Library
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2, ACTIVITY REPORT FOR JULY, 1942

To: Alfred E. Driscoll, Commissioner
ARRE3TS: Licensees and employees — - — 16  Bootleggers — — — — = — — = 11
Total number of persons arrested — — = = - — = & = = = = — = — — - 27
SEIZURES: Stills - 1 to 50 gallons daily capacity — — — = = -~ = = = - = 0
50 gallons and more daily capa01ty— —_—— e - - - - 0
Total number of stills seized- -~ — - == - = = = = = ~ = = - = - =~ 0
Mash - gallong— — = = = = = — e = B el - 10
Motor vehicles - Truckg R — m - —— - - - - =1
Passenger cars - - — — — - m - — - 2
Total pumber of motor vehicles seized- — -~ ~ — = = = = = = — — — - 3
Beverage alcohol - gallong— — = = = = = = — = — — S — = - = 0
Brewed malt alcoholic beverages (beer, ale, ete.) - Udllons - — = = 46.38
Wine - gallong— = — = = = = = = = = « = — = = =~ o~ - - — — - -~ - 80.32

Distilled alcoholic beverages (whiskey, brandy, ete.) - gallons - - 13.43

RETATL LICENSEES:
Number of premisce in which were found:

Illicit (bootleg) liquor - 2 "Fronts" (concealed ownership) - - - 4
Gambling devices ~ -~ — - ‘— 3 Improper beer tap markerg- - - - - -
Prohibited signs - - - - - 3 Stock disposal permits necessary - —10
Unqualified employees— - 117 Other types of violations- - - — - - 11
Total number of premises where violations were found - - - - - —— - 128
Total number of premiscs inspected — — = = = = = = = = = = = — - ~ — 1,436
Total number of unqualified employees found— - — = = - - ~ - - - - - 258
Total number of bottles gauged — ~ — — = = = = = = — - - - = — - =10,394
STATE LICENSEES: :
Premises inspectsed — - = ~ = = = = — = = = = = - — — = — — =~ ~ - — 19
License applications investigated—- - - - - = = = = - = = = =« - — - — 16
COMPLAINTS: * :
’ Investigated, reviewed and closed— — - - = - — = = = = = = — « ~ — -~ 256
Investigation'assigmed, not yet completed- - - = = - = - - = = — - - 503
LABORATORY s
Analyses DB~ = = = = = . m m o e m e o o 88
"Shake-up" cases (alcohol, water and artlflcla] coloring)—- - = - - - 12
Liquor found to be not genuine as labeled~ — -~ — - — — - - - 12
IDENTIFICATION ‘BUREAU:

: Criminal fingerprint identifications made- - - = — — — — = — — = - -~ 37
Persons fingerprinted for non-criminal purposes— —~ — = — — — = = - — 420
Identification contacts with other enforcement agencies- - - - - - — 221
Motor vehicle identifications via N. J. State Police Teletype- - - - 4

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS: .
Cases transmitted to municipalities- — — - — = = — — - - —— - - - 26~
Cases instituted at Department - — - — - — — — — U U 20
Cancellation proceedings instituted at Department— - - — - - — - - = 2
HEARINGS HELD AT DEPARTNMENT:
Appeals— - — = = = ~ = =~ .~ ~ -~ 19 Eligibility - - = = - - — 14
Application for warehouse- - - 1 Investigatory hearing — - 1
(hearing-on objections) : - Seizures- — - = - - - - = 4
Disciplinary proceedings — - - 32 '
Total number of hearings held ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 71
PERMITS ISSUED: '
Unqualified employees — ~ = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = — = 3,964
Solicitors— - = = = = = = = = = — = - — — — —~ - - = = = 2,212
S Bocisl affsirs— - — = = = = = = - - - - 2 o o m - - 222
Home manufacture of wine- — — = = = = = = = = = = = = —~ ~ — — 75
Disposal of alcoholic beverages N P X
Miscellaneous permits — — - = = = = = = = = = =« = — — — - - 673
Total number of permits issued- - - — — - - - = = = = = = — - - ~ =~ 7,209

Respectfully subultted,
Sydney B. White,
Chief Inspector.
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3. APPELLATE DECISIONS - TURETSKY v. GARFIELD - CASE REMANDED WITH
INSTRUCTIONS.T0Q ISSUING AUTHORITY. ' ‘

JOSEPH TURETSKY, - . )

- Appellant, )
vse O _APPEAL
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER
CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF GARFIELD, . .

N

)
Respondent )

Chandless, Weller & Kramer, Esgs., by Julius E. Kramer, Esq.,
Attorneys for Appellant.
Henry L. Janowski, Esq., Attorney for Respordent.
Philip A, 0liva, KEsq., Attorney for Objector, Garfield Tavern
o Owners Association.

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

This is an appeal from respondentl!s denial of appellantts
application for a plenary retail distribution license for premises
114 Outwater Lane, Garfield.

The sole ground for such denial, as stated in respondentts
answer, is that "tavern owners located on Qutwater Lane, in the said
City of Garfield, objected to the issuance of said Plenary Ketall
Distribution le?ﬂoc because 1t would compete with their business."

The vote against appellant's application was 3-1., None of
~the three Councilmen who voted to deny appeared at the hearing. It
is clear, however, that the only reason considered hy the majority
Councilmen was that the issuance of the license to appellant would
rafford competition to other licensees located in the vicinity of ap-
pell nt's proposed premises. '

‘The test in the issuance of llquoL licenses 1is not the in-
terference with the private rights of any individual but rather the
welfare of the entire community. It has been held that the fact that
holders of existing licenses would be injured in the profitable con-
duct of their businesses is not, standing alone, a valid ground for
denial of a license. $Sobocienskl et 2l. v. Newark et al., Bulletin
259, Item 8; Licata v, Camden, Bulletin 342, Item 1; Delia v. New
Providence et al., Bulletin 408, Item 3.

Had respondent made an independent determination that there
already existed a sufficient number of licensed establishments in
the vieinity in question or in the community at large and that,

~ therefore, there was no public need or necessity for the issuance of
an additional license to appellant as applied for, it may well be
that -such determination would be deemed valid and sustained on ap-
peal. However, that 1s a question which, in the first instance,
must be passed upon by the local issuing authority. Since respon-
dent reached no personal conclusion on that issue, this case must be
remanded so that respondent may inquire into and make a definitive
finding on that issue. Cf. Schwertz et al. v. Carteret, Bulletin
250, Item 4; Vasa Temple Association of Kearny V. Kearny, Bulletln
509 Itenm 6.

Accordingly, the case is remanded to respondent tc pass upon
all pertinent issues and to determine whether, irrespective of the
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competition to existing lloense ho1dera in the vicinity, a plenary
retall distribution license snould issue to‘appellant. = -

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL, :
Commissioner.

Dated: August 6, 1942.

4, DISCIPLINARV PROCEEDINGS - SLOT MACHINES - 10 DAYS' SUSPENSION,
LESS 5 FOR GUILTY PLEA. :

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

)
)
FREEHOLD LODGE B.P.0O. ELKS: .
No. 1454, <) : CONCLUSIONS
Broadwey and Bast Maln Street, ' AND ORDER -
Freehold, N. J., )
)
)

Holder .of Club License CB-55 for
fiscal year 1942-43, issued by the
State Commissioner of Alcoholic
‘Beverage Control

- McDermott & Finegold, Esqs.,'Attorneys for Defendant-Licensee.
William F, Wood, Esq., Attorney for Department of Alcoholic
Beverage Control.

BY THE COMMIS&IONML

Licensee pleaded guilty to charges (1) and (2), alleging
that, on June 8, 1942, it possessed on its licensed premises one
twenty-five nent, one ten cent and one five cent "Mills" pull handle
Jackpot slot ‘machine, which were designed or might be used for the
purpose of gambling or playing for money and other valuable thlnga,
and charge %5), alleglng that, on the same date, it possessed on its
licensed premises a punch board and thﬂrty seven lotturj tickets, de-

~vices for the purpose of pool-selling and gambling, in violation of
Rules 7 and 8 of State Regulations No. 20.

It appears from the Department file that during the course of .
‘a routine inspection of the licenscd premises. on June 8, 1942, in-
vestigators found the slot machines in a wall niche opp051tc the
bar. The punch board for chances on boxes of candy, and the tickets
for a drawing for defense bonds to be glven away as prizes, were
found on the back bar.

The licensee represents that the slot machines are no longer
on the premiseg; that the purpose of the drawing was to raise funds
for the Christmas Basket Committee; and that there is no profit or
prlvatL gain to any 1nu1v1dual or group of individuals.

Tt is no excuse that the proceeds Obtdlncd by the Lodge from
such activities have been or.are to be used for charitable purposes.
Re B. P. 0. Elks, FEnglewood, Bulletin 492, Item 6. Laudable objec-
tives and high purposes must not be achieved by violating the law.
The mere p05363510n of the slot machines or the other devices on the
licensed premises is a violation. Yountakah Country Club, Bulletin
488, Item 4; Ke Balog, pulletin 499, Item 3.. - '
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As to penalty:

If these varied devices were component parts of a gambling
establishment, commercial in aspect, conducted in conjunction with
the licensed bu51ness, possession of.each type of device would be
treated as a separate violation for which separate penalties would
be imposed. Cf. Re Balog, supra. Similarly, if the licensee perm1t~

- ted its patrons to gamble on thé licensed premises as a social
pastime, it would be a separate violation. . Re Thirteenth Ward Re-
publican Club, Bulletin 512, Item 8. Howevor, these factors do not.
appear to be here involved. . . : :

'

I shall therefore treat the matter as a 31ngle violation, for
. which, since the licensee has an otherwise clear record, the usual
penalty of suspension of the license for ten days, lebs five days
_ for the guilty plea, will be imposed.

Accordingly, it is, on this eth‘day of August, 1942,

ORDERED, that Club License CB—55 1ssued by the State Commls—
sioner of Alcoholic Beverage Control to Frechold B, P. 0. Eiks ..
No. 1454, for premlses at Broadway and East Main Street, Freehold,
be and the same 1s hereby suspended for a period of five (5) days,
commencing August 10, 1942, at 1:00 A.M. and termlnatlng August 15
1942, at 1:00 A. M. , o . e

_ALERED E. DRISCOLL,
‘Commissioner.

5 CHURCH AND TAVERN - HEBEIN 'OF THE 200 FOOT RULE - LOCAL IbSUING
AUTHORITY NOT REQUIRED TO ISSUE LICENSES I THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY
OF CHURCH OR SCHOOL. ‘ :

_ , . July 27, 1942,
- Dear Mr. Driscoll: - .

I heard it rumored this afternoon that Mr. Stansley would be

granted a right of way from your department providing he could move
his door another ten feet., How true.this is I do not know. If
this is true, I want to inform the board that we, the Manville
Pillar of Fire Church, can .also make a change to a better advan-
tage, This we can do by erecting steps on the north side of the
entrance and making our driveway another entrance. This ‘would
bring our line 25 feet closer to the proposed saloon entrance.
That is,our northern gate would be 25 feet nearer to the proposed
licensed building. I think it is a shame to have to go thru.all
this in order to keep a saloon away from the children playing in
the school 'yard right across the street. I do hope and pray that
the above 1s only a rumor and not the truth. :

Sincérely yours,

Louis Merotta, .
Pastor, Pillar of Fire Church.

Auguot 6 1942
Rev, Louis Meretta,
Pillar of Fire Churoh
Manville, N, J.

Dear MNr. Meretta: _
Qur Department has no authority to grant a "right of way,"
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nor do we have any intention of doing so. Responsibility for the
issuance of licenses lies with the local municipal authority, sub-
Ject always to. the right of appeal to the Commissioner.

It-is- true that we have been asked to explain to a number
of citizens who were apparently interested in an application for a
license in:Manville, the method of measuring the distance between
licensed premises and churches and schools in the nelghborhood°
-We endeavored to explain the rules to these parties in exactly the
-same manner as they were stated to you when you visited our office.
We have further explained to everyone who has indicated any interest,
that the local issuing authority is.not required to issue a license
merely because the proposed éentrance to the premises sought to be
licensed appears to be more than 200 feet from the entrance to a
church or school. o

As we pointed out in our letter to the Chairman of the
Elcoholic Beverage Committee of the Borough Council, a municipal
issuing authority may refuse to issue licenses for premises in close
prox1m1ty to churches or schools even though the statutory distance
is more than 200 feet. ‘

Your suggestion that if the applicant changes the entrance
to the proposed premises in order to escape the ban of the 200 foot
rule, it may be countered by changing the entrance to your church,
demonstrates the absurdity of the present method of measuring dis-
tance as prescribed by the statute.

By and large, local 1ssu1ng authorities should consilder
first and foremost tne welfare of their community -- particularly
the welfare of the school children. This welfare is not tobe
measured by the foot, but rather by a conscientiocus regard for
sound public policy and the common good.

Very truly yours,

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL,
Commissioner.

G, DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALLOHOLIL BEVERAGES DURING
-PROHIBITED HOURS - 5 DAYS' SUSPENSION.

In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Procecdings against ‘

)

MRS. ROSE SHAPIRO,

t/a ANCHOR CAFE, ) |

900 Walnut Strebt CONCLUSIONS

Camden, N. J., ) AND
ORDER

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- )

tion License C-116, issued by the

Municipal Board of Alcoholic Bever- )

age Control of the City of Camden.

-t Beme e heer e e e e e wem wm e e s mae b

Mrs. Rose Shapiro, Pro se.

Abraham Merin, Esq., Attorney for Department of Alcoholic Beverage
Control,

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

Defendant is charged with selling alcoholic beverages during



BULLETIN 524 | PAGE 7.

prohibited hours- on Sunday, May Srd 1942, and on . Sunday ,:";
1942, in violation of Section 5 of the ordinance adopted December
:£7th 1934, by the Board of Commlss1oners of the Cltyhpf Camden.

The defendant pleads not guilty as. to.the sale on .Sunday,
May 3rd, 1942, and pleads guilty to theé sale on Sunday, May 10th,
1942, _

The file in this case discloses that on Sunday, May lOth
11942, at about 10:30 P,M., Chief Frost of the Camden Police -saw: one
Charles Somerville leaving defendant's licensed premises with a-
package. Thereupon, the Chief questloned Somerv1lle, who admitted
that he had just purchased a quart of wine from the husband. of. the
licensee. Defendant, by her plea, has admltted that_thls sale o
was made on May 10, 1942, ) Lo e e LT e

As to the alleged sale on’ May 3rd 1942: At ‘the hearlng,
said Charles Somerville testified that on thc previous Sunday,
namely, May 3rd, 1942, at about 10:00 A.i., he had been admitted"
to the licensed premlses through a side door thereof, by the

~~husband’ of -the ‘licensée and that hé had 'then - purchased a bottle of
wine for thirty-five cents from the husband 6f the" llcensee, who
was the only person on the premises. The licensee,. however,. testi-
fied that on May 3rd, 1942, she and her husband left Camden at 7:30
AM, and went to New York Clty and that neither of them was on the

- licensed premlses on-that date. ~ Since tlme is of thé essence of ;the

r?vlolatlon, it is possible ‘that the witness for. ‘the” Department may.
have ‘been mistaken as ‘to the date upon which' he ‘made -the . purehase.

~ In-view of ‘thé sworn testimony of the licensee and the. complete

. lack of ‘corroboration of the time.of the sale, .I conclude. ‘that. the
Department Has- ‘not - sust ined the burden of proof as. to, ‘the. alleged
sale during prohlblted hours on ‘May urd, 1945 anu hence that por—
FTion of the chargeés is dismissed.

L - AsVto -penalty for the v1olatlon Wthh occurred -on. May:
lOth 194382 The llcensee has no prevmous record.. . The minimum pen-
alty for sale during prohibited hours is Tive dajs. Since no ag-
gravatlng 01rcumstances appear, I shall 1mpose the. minimum penalty.

Accordlngly, 1t 1s, on thls 7th day of August 1942

-~ OhDERED “that plenary rﬂtall consumptlon llcense C llG
heletofore issued to Mrs.: Rose Shapiro, t/a Anchor Cafe,. by the
MunicipaliBoard of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City . of . ..
Camden for the current fiscal year, for premises 900 Walnut Street
" Camden, bé and the same-is hereby suspended for a’ perlod of five..
(5) days,: e ffective August 17thy 1942, at 3:00° A.w. and ooncludlng
“August 28dy 1948, at 3: OO A M -0 o A T Tk

ALFRED E..DRISCOLL,;
L Comm1581oner.;lﬁ; —



PAGE 8, | BULLETIN 524 -

7.

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FRONT. - FALSE:STATEMENT IN LICFNSE

APPLILATION BY CLUB’ TLICENSEE - FAILURE TO DISCLOSE:MATERIAL

PACTS - AIDING AND'ABETTING NON-LICENSEE TO-EXERCISE THE RIGHTS
- AND - DPIVILEGES OF THE LICENSE - LICENSE REVOKED

Tn the Matter ‘of DlSC”panary :}_f), }5;-;~
Proceedings-against =

) -
EIGHTH WARD PROCEESSIVE B
. REPUBLICAN CLUB, ) ~ .. CONCLUSIONS
1727 VanBuren Street, - co T L aND
Camdcq, New JﬁlseY9- L uJ_;. D SR TR s ORDER - -
yo
)
)

. Holder of Club License CB-7 for

the: fiscal year 1941-42, issued bj
the Municipal Board of Alcohollc
Beverage Control of the Clty of

.~Camden. S

-—.._—-—..-.--u—.—.......—-,—_.,_.v—_,—-_—.—

Abraham Merln, Esq,, Attorney for the Departmen+ of Alcohollc Bever~
- i agu Control . ‘

- BY THE COKMISSIONER

The aofendant holder of a- cluo llCOnse WhLCh explred June

;150 1942, was served w1th bhdrges alleging in substance that (l) it

falolfled its application for license for the fiscal year 1941-42

by failing to disclose therein that Frederick Henderson and Charles

Edwards, Sr., were the real and beneficial owners of the license, in
violation of R.S. 33:1-25; and (R) it permitted sald Frederick

Henderson and Charles. Edw&rds, Sr., to exercise the privileges of

its:license contrary to R.8. 33:1-26, in violation of R.S.33:1- 52.

At the hearing herein no appearance .was entered on behalf
of the defendant club, probably because it did. not renew: 1ts 1i-

. cense for tne cur“ont fiscal year.

~Statements in the Dcp ‘rtmental flle made by the nominal

‘ t;easurer and by one of the nominal trustees of the club show that

neitheér of them knew how or why they were appointed to their re-
spective offices other than that it was the act of either Henderson
or Edwards. The treasurer says that he i1s not an active member;
that he has not attended a meeting for over two years; and that he
never handled any money for the club. The trusteé says that,in s

far as he knows,there has not been a general meeting of the. membbrs

or a trustees!? mg@tlng in the eighteen months during which he has
beén trustee; that he knows nothing about the clubt!s finances or

activities; and that he is a trustee in name only.

Moreover ‘Heénders on, who claimed to be the pres Jdent, and
Charles Edwards, Sr., alleged to be the seccretary and steward of the
club, have made written statements which establish that the club was
a mere subterfuge under which they operated a llquor business at the
premises.

Expiraticn of the license does not bar proceedings to re-
voke it. R.S8. 33:1-31l. State Regulations No. 15. The "Club!s"
misstatement in its application was deliberate. The licensed busi-
ness was fraudulnntlj operabea under the guise of a club license
for the private gain of an individual.

As far as can be ascertained from the Departmental records,
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the club does not hold any llquor llcense in” Ncw Jelqey at the pre-]
sent time, nor has there béen d licenge issued for the premises in
questlon. Hence, the only practicdl’ penalty thét ‘can be imposed -
is to revoke such license, even though it has expired. This will
prevent the club from obtaining ‘another liquor . license in this.

State for the period of two years from the date’ hereof R S 60 l 31,
Cf. Re Capelli, Bullutln 482, Item 6. )

Accordlngly, 1t lu, on thls 8tn daj of August 1942

ORDERED fhat Club Llcenge CB~7 heretofore Jasued to . .
Eighth Ward Progressive Republican Club by " the Municipal Board of
Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of Camden for premises L1727
VanBuren -Stréet, -Camden, . for the fiscal ‘year 1941- -42, be and the
same.. is hereby rcvok@d, efLeCtlJL 1mmed11tely.t~.» : e

- ALFRED B. DRISCOLL,
. Commissioner.

8. DIQWIPLINARI PnOCEFDINGS ~ FALSL TATLM“NT IN LICENSF APPLICATION -
FATILURE TO. DISCLOSE MATERIAL FACTS - PERMITTING NON-LICENSEE T0
EXERCISE THE RIGHTS AND PRIVILEGES:OF THE LICLNUE - UNLAWFUL
SITUATION CORRECTED - 10 DAYS' SUSPENSIONa B

In the Matter of Dls¢1p11nary Ty
ProcLeulng“ against o »
)

SHA.PIP\.O, .Ll\lCog

491 Southard Street, )

Trenton, N. J., | )1‘1 .
Holder of Plenary Retail Conswap- | CONCLUSTONS
tion License C-263 for fiscal year ) AND
1941-42, issued by the Board of ORDER
Commlss1vners of the City of Trenton, )
which Iicense, subject to ths outcome
of these proceedlngs, was transferred
to and thereafter renewed:for thp cur-
rent Llucal year 194z2-43 by . . ‘)'_

CHARLES GEROFSKY, )
same address. o)

v amwe  ame et e e an arw wrr v iy wem e pemm omae e e e G

David Shapiro, Vice-President and Treasurcr, appearing for
Deflendant, Shapiro, Inc. . o

Abraham Merin, Esq., Attorney for Department of Alcoholic Beverage
Control.

BY THE COMMISSIONE

Defeudgnt Shaplro, Inc., pleadu gullty to charges alleg— _
ing, in substance, that (1) "in violation of R.S, 33:1-25, it Talsi-
fied its.application for license for the fiscal year 1941 42. by
failing to disclose thergin that David Shaplro was the Teal and
beneficial ocwner of ‘the licensed business; and (2) in v1ulatlon of
R.S. 33:1-52, 1t permitted said’ David Shaplro to exer01bc the rlghts
and pr1v1leges of’ its license. . .. C S -

: . The file in this case dlscloses that David Shaplro was the
record ownar of” onl, one of the thirty shares of defendant corpora-
tlon, In fact -as he admitted qt tne hearlng hereln, he was uh@_»
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real and beneficial owner of all of the shares of said corpora—
tion. ,Apparently, the license was taken in the name of the

ﬁfCOTPOratlon because David Shapwro b“lleVLd that’ he lacked the
- necesgary reqldenthl FGQUlrbMont - :

' At the’ present time the Sltu;tjon has been corlected by .

‘the”ifansfer of the llcensn to aad the oUbu@QUEHt renewxl thereof

o by Charles Gerofsky.

The application in question was for a lncenb@ for the.fis~
cal year 1941-42. Hence 1% does not come within ‘the ruling as to
increased penalties to be ilmposed where a "front" 1s crewted or con-

»tlDUCd atter July l 194@., Bullot;n 512 Itcm 9._3

T shall suSpend the license for 4 period of ten days, Re
CllffSldu Park Town Taveriu, Bullguln 492, Ttem 4. The penalty “will
be effective against the license now held by Charles Gerofsky, who

. obtained the transier anu TOnGWdl subject to any Uenaltv imposed

herein,

Affiliate proceedings were brought to cancel the license

'uloutrlght beC%use of the corporation's 1llogal set-up. However, in
~view of the above alsp051t10n, these proceedings -for canccllatlon

are dismissed. ‘Re A. M Home Storua, Inc., Dullbtzn 512, Item G

Accordingly, 1t is, on this lO dav of Au&ust 1948

ORDERED that plenary retail conbumptlon license C- 360,1~
formerly held by Shapiro, Inc. and now held by Charles Gerof%Ly,
for premises at 481 Southard Street, Trenton, be and the same is
hereby suspended for a period of tcn (10) days, effective August
17, 1942, at 2:00 A.M. and concluding August 27, 1942, at 2:00 A.M.

ALFLﬁD He LRISCOLL, ,
’ Comml <1oner.-

MORAL TURPITUDE -~ CURAJACIALI/ED GAMBLLNG ON LARGL QCALE INVOLVES
MOR AL QURPITUDE

DISQUALIFICATION - APPLICATION TO LIFT - GOOD CONDUCT FOP FIVE
YEARS AND NOT CONTRARY TO. PUBLIC INTEREST - APPLICATION GRANTED.

In the Matter of an Application )
to Remove Disqualification be-

cause of a Conviction, Duxsuant ) CONCLUSIONS
to R.S5, &&:1-31.2. - : : AND
y ORDER.

Case No. 252'

T D

BY THE COMJISSIONER:

In March 1935 p\ultloqer was arrested and charged with
making book on horse races ana, upon his guilty plea, was Dl;ced on

-probatlon for three years and flﬂtd ¢BOO

: A report from the Pfobatlon Depxrtm“ht states that "they
(the police) raided the cigar store operated by , at 5
anid confiscated fifty horse Tdulnb bats, thch "~ admitted were
his, and further stated that he was taking bets himself. The of-
ficer further contends that did a big horse betting business.!

, Commer01ull7ed gambling may or may not involve moral turpi-
tude, depending upon the facts of each case. In view of the fact
that petitioner was a principal and not merely an agent for another,



BULLETIN 524 ‘ PAGE 11.

and that the gambllng enterprlse Was falrly bXteHulVC in scope T
am of the opinion that petltlongr s.conviction hérein involves the
element of moral turpitude. Cf. Case No. 585 bulletln 337, Item
14; Case No., 189, Bullgtln 485 Item 10, ‘ _ -

: A lawyer, a doctor and a dentist tastlfnna on behali of
petitioner. They have all known petltloner upwards of ten years. .
They state that petitioner?’s reputatlon in the community for being

~an honest and law-abiding citizen is good For the past fifteen
years petitioner has been conducting. a luncheonette and cigar -
store. The only cther conviction ag%1n0+ petitioner occurred in
April 1937, -when he pleaded guilty to viclating a city ordinance
prohibiting possession of bagatgl]o machines. Conviction of a
local ordinance, however, is not viewed as a conviction of a
"crime" within the meaning of the Alcohollc Bever ge Law._ Re Case
No., 361, Bulletin 441, Item 11, S S

I am satisfied that petitioner, whose criminal record is
clear- for more than five years last past,. has fully rehabilitated
himgelf, and that his as %ocxatlon with the alcoholic bevorage in—
dustry wlll not be -detrimental to the publlc 1ntgrost ¥

AccordlnﬂLy, it .is, cn this 10th day of August, 1942

ORDLRLD th;t Deblthﬁel S utatutory c¢sqaﬂ71f1catlou be-
cause of the conviction described herein be and the same is hereby
lifted, in accordance with the provisions of R.S. 33:1-3l.2.

-ALFRED B, DRISCOLL,
s Commlusloner.~u'

10. ELIGIBLLITY - MANSLAUGHTFR BY ﬂGTJMOBILﬁ DOLQ NOT NE”ES&ARILX
INVOLVE MORAL TURPITUDE - LIKEWISE WITH TRANSPORTATION OF ILLICIT
LIQUOR - APDLICANT NOT DISQUALIFIED BY STATUTE - FITNESS TO HOLD
LICENSE TO BE DETERMINED BY ISbUING AUTHORITY , '

; Angnst 11,“1942.
Re: Case No,., 449, : _ ,

In lq°9 appllgant Whlle driving a truck, a001dentally
struck a young boy and caused his déath, for mhlch applicant was
convicted of manslaughter and fined $100., In 1936 he pleaded non
vult to the chargs of uranSportlng 111101t llquor and. was flned
$200. . ~ '

Appllcunt seeks a rulzng as to wbctner thgsc COHVlCthﬂa
involved moral turpitude and hence disqualify him from holding a
liduor "license or worklnp for a liquor licensee in tbls State.
R.u. 65 l cb, 26

A The crlmgnully negligent operatlon of an automoblle re—-
sulting in an unintentional death, although constituting the crime
of manslaughter, does not necessarily involve moral turpitude. BRe
Case No., 240, Bulletin 290, Item 7. The light sentence imposed
indicates that there were no abgrantlub 01rcumstances in the case.

“As to ppllcant's COHVLCthu of viol ating the liquor laws,
it apppars thet he was caught transportlhg some 225 gallons of .
- bootlegaleohok. - He says.that he had been out of work and jumped at
- the chance of earning a few days! pay 3 that he had ectually been
working as 3 truc& driver for four days. -

Posseb51un or trdnsportutlon of 1llicit alcoholic beverages
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does not per se constitute a crime involving moral. tarpitude; Ccf.
" Re_Case No. 400, Bullétin A91 Ttem 2. Tha t - elemerit . is présent
when the v1olat1un is CVnnected with the ogperation.of an illicit
Sulll (Re Case Nou. 291, Bulletin 346, Item 16); alsa, wherg one of
the principals is conv1ctpd of large scale commercial bootLegﬁlng
actletlasj and wherce other. aggravating circumstances appear. Cf.
He Case Wo. 37L, Bulletin 453,. Item 6. - In the present instance,

ufpi*cant was apparpntly merely a. minor flgure 1n thg case.A;~

: I do not beli e thet 11th T uf appllcqnt'v ounv1otlon
invelved the oiwneau of wmoral +urp1uude within the weaning. of™ fhe
Alcoholic Be wvérage Law, He is, thereforc, not auntomatically:
barroa from thn ]1guur industry by f“’&dﬂ of . nv criminal4record.

‘Hence, it is PLCOHuOhd 30} that pollcan+ be aQV1sea that ‘he
‘is OllglbL@ to hold o Iiguor license or be employed by .a. liguor 1i-
censee in this ttaue. g .

Wheuhcv appllcanu“ﬁs n judlly f1t to ﬂold a llquor 1i-
‘cense -is 4 separate matter, to be determined in the Tirst instance
by the issuing authority to whom applicant may hereafter apply for
a liquor license or permit.

AR » Harry Castelbaum,
Apprfved. . Lo e : _ Attorncy

. " ALFEED E. DRI scOLL;
“C umlul S Si oner.

11. DISCIPLINARY DnOCb DTNCu - ALE AND DISTRIBUTION OF ALCOHOLIC
BEVERACGES IN VIOLATICN OF I,OCAL C?DJNINC? BY LICENSEE CF AJJuINING
LUNICIPALITY - 10 DAYST BUf PLND!LF LESS 5 FOn GUILTY PLJX

In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings QB11nst )
CARL ZIMMERER,
1039 Broad Streect, ) ‘
Bloomficld, N. J., - CONCLUSIONS
: ) AND ~
Holder of Plenary Retall Distribu- : - ORDER
tion License D-11 for the fiscal )
vear 1941-42, and now holder of
Plenury Retail Distribution License )

D-11 for the current (1942-43) year,
issved by the Town Council of the )
Town of Bloumflbld

U N

Levy, Fenster & iicC loskey, Esgs., by Joln J. ucCloskey, EsSqe,
Attorneys for Defendant-Licensee.

Abrzham Merin, Esqg., Attorney for the Department of Alcoholic

o anbr ge Control

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

The defendant, holder of a plenary retail distribution li-
cense in the Town of Bloomfield, pleacded guilty to a charge alleg-
ing that on Sunday, May 24, 194N, at about 3:45 P.Il., he sold and
distributed a case of beer in the Town of Montclair in violation of
an ordinance of the latter town prohibiting the sale and distribu-
tlun of alcoholic beverages thewnln after 2:00 A.M. on Sundays.
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It appears that, on the day in question, one Robert Sempler
was apprehended by a Montclair police officer while speeding in
‘an’” autonobile owned by ‘the llcensee.u Upon being questloned,
uempler admitted that hc was employed by the llcensec and ‘hagd just

TR In attcmptod extenuation, liccngee explalnu Lhat “prior to
‘ mdklng thHé dolivery, ‘he had *phonud the: Mantclalr Pulice Department
and was informed that, because the pertinent ordinance carried no
-penalty provision, deliverdes of. alcoholic beverages. could be made
.in Montclair on Sundays with. immunltyg; Aséuning this statement to
" be’ trie, it nreoants no défense to the proceedlngs hereln Wﬂlch
look to a suSpbn51on of ‘the liquor licénse, -

L0 From all 6f the facts. it woula appear. that the violation

o was unw1tt1ng, and not Geliberate, Nevertheless, licensees must

Q learn ‘that, if they desire to do. business in munLC1pa11t1es other
. than’ whers their licensed pteuisos are located,  they must observe
~ the regulatians of those other’ munlclpalltles as vscrupuluusly as
" they are requlrud to observe thClP -OWIL local regulatlons. ;;

. o The llcensee Jhas no previopus record, Unde, all the cir-
cumstances, I shall impose a penalty of t@n.days, less five duys
for the gullty plea, 1paving a nct penalty of flve days, Cn

: Although this prqeeeding was’ invtitutea durlng the last li-
cen31ng year, which expiréd June 30, 1942, it doés not ‘abaté but
remains fully effective against the defendant's renewal license
| for: th; current (1942~4o) years State Rugulatlons No. 15. .

Accordlngly, it is, on tnls lBth day of August, 1942

o URDERFD that Plcnary Retail Distrlbutiun Llcense D~ll, here-

" tofore "issued to Carl Zimmerer by the Town Council of the Town of
‘Bloonfield, for the current fiscal year, for preimises 1039 Broad
Street, Bloomfield, be and the same 1s lhereby sugpended for a
period 5f five (5) days, ‘effeetive August 17, 1942 “at '2:00 A,
‘and concluding August 22 1942, at 23 : 00 A M.‘jf . o

ALFPED E. DﬂISCOLL,
- Contaissioner.

1R, APPbLLATE DECISIONS - DROJSKY V. TOWNuHIP OF PENNSAUKEN

TEKLA DROMSKY, truding as o
GARDEN CAFE, " . .
o .ﬁAppéLlant, On Appeal
TOWNSHIP COMMYITTEE OF THE
“TOWNSHEIP OF " PENNSAUKEN,

Respondent.:§:f°f

uwu—u———qq*@w“-——‘

George G. Tartar, Esq,, Attormey for Apavllant.
Thomas F. Salter, Esq., Attornqy for Resnondent

BY THE COMmISSIONER.i

Thlo appeal is trom rosponaent's refusul to renew appéﬂant'
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plenary retall congumptlon lleenae lor her . bavern, the "Gafden ;
Cafe," 1906~ 49th btreet Pennsauken Towaship.

e Apparenbly, respondent denled the reneWal because the _

. “tavern is located.in what:is clalmed to be a re51dent1al type of
nelghbornood and has, -according to the. protest of local r951dents,
become a nolsy:and dlutfPSQlﬂg factor tnbre., ' :

However,.ln tth denylng the renewal respondent cxpressly
stated that it was doing co M"without preaudlee" to appellantts
seeklng transfer "to. anothef sultable premises.™ .

‘?°'*-'- In taklng such actlow respoaaent beomlngly was ander the

erroneous notion that appellant. could apply for transfer of her
¥ast year!s license (1941—2) even after e: plrdtlon. As. matters
actually stand,: appellaqt ;in view of the local quota, may become
a licensee at other premises in the Township only if Ffirst obtain-
ing a renewal of ‘her license for the current year (1942 5) and
then applylne for a transfer to the other locatlon.v

There has Nnow beun submltted on the dUptdl a consent=
order, -signed by attorneys both appellant and reepondent that
‘the case "be remanded to thp TOWHohlp Cormittee of thé Township of
Pennsaukeén for the-issuance of a ‘license to the Appellant subject
to the condition. thdb the same be tranblerred to a new Locatlon."

~In. v1ew of the proffered econsent-order,and respondent's

afores%la misconception when acting ofi thé renewal pollcatlon in
question, I shall remand this;case to. "e“pondent to.consider
whether, in its. sound. judgment as.theé lOCul issuing authority, 1t
Wlohes to deny the uppllcathﬂ outright, ér to grang it upon spec-

ial condition that appellant apply for a transfer to a sultable
+location within a de51cnaced period. of time and 'such other condi-
tions as may appear reasonable &nd. a651 ble.’ ‘Should any such
conditions be imposed, they must, as with &ll special conditions
imposed upon issuance of the license, be submitted to me in ac-
cordance with R.S8. 33:1-32 for my approval.

AccordlnLly, it is, on .this ‘13th day, of Auguet 1945h

ORDERED that this case be.ana tﬂe same 1is hereby. remwnded
to respondent, the Township Committee of the Township of .1 -°
Dennsauhen, to proceed in accordance with this decision.

| ALFRED B. DPIbCOL43
Commissioner.

13. PLENARY RETAIL CONSUMPTION LleNSWS —-NOT CONVERTIBLE INTO
PLENARY RETAIL DISTRIBUTION LICENSES,

, August 14, 1942.
Samuel Moskowitz, Esq.,
Secretary, Hudson-Bergen County = - R o
Retail Liquor’ Stores -Assoclation,
Union City, N..J. _—

&

Dear Sir:
et There is.no provision in the Algoholic Beverage Law whlch
permits conversion of a license of one type to a license of
another type. It scems to me that 1t is immaterial whether the
proposed conversion involves an increase or decrease of privi-
leges. I agree, therefore, with the result reached in Re Bright,
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Bulletln 45, Item 6; Re Duffy, Bulletln 103, Item 1, and Re -
Bo ce Bulletln 224, Item 1ll. : -

i The only prev1ous ruling whlch pernitted conver31on to a
typb of llcense affording different privileges under' the Alcohollc
.Beverage Law-was made in Re Keevil, Bulletin 158, Item 11.. Thdt
ruling, which permitted conversion of a club llgenso into a
plenary retail consumption license, seems to me to be 1ncon51stcnt
with the other rulings referred to herein. The mere fact that
-.public pollcy was promoted by the conversion would not be suffi-
cient, in my opinion,:to permit the conversion in the abSane/bf“f
‘statutory authorlty to so convert. If the question presented in
Re Keevil, supra, is neleaftcr presmntbd to me, I shall overrulc
the de01310n tTherein. - A

I have ca rbfullj conslacred your arvument and can see . no

valid reason for overruling the preVLous concluslon that a plenary

4.

retall consumption license may not be convextcd 1nto a plenary
retall dlbtrlbutlon license. - :
N R Jery truly yourb,

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL,
.Conmisgsioner.

DISCIPLINARY PROCEZDINGS - EMPLOYMENT OF UNQUALIFIED ALIEN -
- PERMITTING UNQUALIFIED ALTEN TO SELL AND SERVE ALCOHOLIC BEVER-
AGES IN VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF STATE RLGULATION NO., 11 AND
R S. 33:1-26 - 10 DAYS"' SUoPENoION, LESS 5 FOR GUILTY PLEA.

In “the. Matter of D1501ﬁ11nary )
Proceedlngs dg&lnbt '

LOUTS BADER, t/a BADER'S CAFE, -
538 Kaighn Avnnue, < Co e
CONCLUSIONS

Canden, New Jersay,
AND
Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-

ORDER

1942-43, issued by the Municipal
Board of Alcohollc Beverwge Control

)
)
)
tion License C-38 for fiscal year ) -
of the City of Camden. i

LCUlo Bader, Dblbﬂdant-LlCOnSbC, Pro se.
G. George Addonizio, BEsg., Attor ney far the Department of:Alcoholic
Beverage Control.

BY THE COWJISSIONER (
The defenaunt hﬁb pleadbd gullty to tne chargo that"

"On or about Deccmber L6 L94l and . on divers dqys prlor v
thereto, you Know1ngly mmloyud and had connected with you
in a business capacity Jacob Badex, a person who would fail
to qualify as a licensee because of non-citizenship, with-
out a permit from the State Commissioner of Alcoholic Bever-
age Gontrol,’ in ‘that you allowed, permitted and suffered the
sald Jacob Bader, a Russlan na tlonal to tend bar and sell
and serve alcoholic beverages, in v1olatlon of Rule 1 of
State Regulations No. 11 and R.S. 33:1-26."

The Department file shaws that there was a prior disciplin-
ary proceeding instituted by the issuing authority against the
license for the last fiscal year, on charge that the licensee had
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sold alcoholic beverages on the licensed premises during prohibited
hours on Sunday, which resulted in suspension of the license for

a period of three days. During the course of this proceeding, 1t
developed that the employee who sold the alcoliolic beverages .in
-question was Jacob Bader, the licensee's father. This was an ad-
ditional violation in that Jatob Bader could not be 'so cmployed ‘be-
cause he was a Russian alien. Hence, the present dlsolpllnary
proceedlng was instituted by this Department ' : e

Since these offenses, although. subject to separate penalmes
are inter-related and were uncovered at the same time, T shall not,
on this score, consider the instant charge to be a second offense
requiring increased penalty. How§vbr, the licensee has committed
other violations which must be considered. In February 1939, the
licensec was convicted in police court for selling alcohollc bever-
ages during prohibited hours, and in April 1940, was agaln conv1ct@d

_1n pollce court for selling alccheolic beverages to minors.

It is represented on licensee!s bgnalf that he was actually
innocent of these charges and that his trial and acquittal for
these same offenses by the issuing authority in disciplinary pro-

- ceedings confirms his statements and, hence, that these conv1ct10ns
should likewise not result in an increased penalty. . K

. .I have given careful conglderatlon to this plei, as well as
to the representation that by reason of his being at present in the
armed. foreés . licensee is unable to appear 'at this Department "and
prcscnt ¢vidence of his innocence of the police court charges.
While I -cannot completely disregard his convictions, after trial,
in the police court, and must treat them as aggravating the presont
of fense to scme degree, nevertheless the divergent views of the is-
suing authority and the police court jJjudge as to the licensee's
guilt of the 1939 end 1940 charges, as well as the practical. im-
possibility of the licensee presenting his defense in person at this
time, indicate that I should be as lenient as the 01rcumstances
permit.

The usual penalty imposed on a first offender for employing
a disqualified person is a five-day suspension of the license. The
minimum increase of penalty where the record discloses even one
prior violation is likewise five days. The license will, therefore,
be suspended for a period of ten days, less five days for the
gullty ples, or a net of five days.

Accordingly, it 1s, on this l4ath day of August, 1942,

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-38,
issued for the current fiscal year by the Board of Comm¢551unprs of
the City of Camden to Louis Bader, t/a Bader's Cafe, for 538 Kalghn
Avenue, Camden, be and the same is hereby suspended for a period of
five (5) days, commencing at 2:00 A.M. on Augubt 24, 1942, and
terninating at 2:00 A.M. on August 29 1942.

QU § & Enioe. bl

ommissicner,

New Jersey State Library



